
Daily timetable  

DAYS Timing MORNING Timing AFTERNOON Timing EVENING 

 
PHASE 1 (PREPARATION, TEAM-BUILDING, GROUP DEVELOPMENT ) 

 
1st Day 

8/7 
 
 

OPENING 
 

 FIRST ARRIVALS 
 
PREPARATION AND LOGISTICS 

 LAST ARRIVALS 
 
ACCOMMODATION AND SAFETY 
MEASURES 
 
 

20:00-22:45 
 
 
 

WELCOME CEREMONY 
 
Project Introduction: 
“What is social inclusion?” 
 
Presentation of organizing 
team and participants 
 

 
2nd Day 

9/7 
 
 
 

TRUST & 
TEAM BUILDING 

ACTIVITIES 
 

09:00-13:00 
 
09:00-11:00 
 
 
 
 
 
11:30-13:00 
 

TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING    
 
THROUGH THE GAME 
Ice-breaker: “Name&Sound” 
Step 1: LEGO - The Towers 
Step 2: Wall-crashers 
Step 3: Crowd-Surfing 
 
Debriefing & Break 
 
THROUGH THE MUSIC 
Step 1: Synchronization on-the-spot 
Step 2: Motion & Synchro 
Debriefing 
 
 

15:30-19:30 
 
15:30-17:30 
 
 
 
 
18:00-19:30 
 

TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING  
 
THROUGH THE DANCE 
Step 1: Find your space 
Step 2: Dance with me 
Debriefing & Break 
 
THROUGH THE THEATRE 
Step 1: Mimicry game 
Step 2: The mirror of Emotions 
Step 3: Story-telling 
Debriefing 

21:00-22:00 
 
 
 
 
 
22:15-23:30 

TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING  
 
THROUGH THE CIRCUS: 
The masks 
Debriefing & Break 
 
VIDEO NIGHT 
“Pa-Ra-Da! Miloud the clown 
and the street kids of 
Bucharest” 
Sharing & Debate 

 
3rd Day 

10/7 
 
 

WHO WE ARE, 
WHERE WE 

BELONG 

09:00-13:00 
 
09:00-10:30 
 
 
 
 
11:00-13:00 
 
 
 
 

CASE-STUDY SESSIONS 
 
1. MULTIMEDIA INTRODUCTION  
Countries, local backgrounds, core 
activities for each organization.  
Sharing & Break 
 
2. METHODOLOGIES & NON-
FORMAL EDUCATION 
Interactive presentation of best 
practices 
Debriefing 

15:30-19:30 
 
15:30-17:30 
 
 
 
 
17:30-19:30 
 
 
 

NEEDS ANALYSIS SESSIONS 
 
1. QUALITY OF NON-FORMAL 
EDUCATION 
Role-play: Approaching people  
Debriefing 
 
2. COMMUNICATION&VISIBILITY 
Group activity: How tall is Alfred? 
Debriefing 
 

21:00-23:30 LEISURE NIGHT 
 
Informal meeting with local 
youngsters in Poggio Mirteto. 
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PHASE 2 (CREATION OF NEW SOLUTIONS) 

 
 
 

4th Day 
13/7 

 
 

THE BIG ISSUE: 
 

SOCIAL 
EXCLUSION 

09:00-13:00 
 
 
09:00-10:30 
 
 
 
 
10:30-12:30 
 
 
12:30-13:00 

ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/1: 
THEATRE  
 
Action game: Spontaneity and 
artificiality  
 
Sharing & Break 
 
Freedom of Expression:  
The People's Theatre 
 
Debriefing 

15:30-19:30 
 
 
15:30-16:30 
 
16:30-17:30 
 
 
17:30-18:00 
 
18:00-19:30 
 
 
 

FEED-BACKS & RESULTS/ 
Inside the group 
 
Action game: Mastering emotions 
 
Non-verbal feed-back session: My 
Ideal Europe  
 
Break 
 
Speaker’s Corner: “My story of 
exclusion” 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
21:00-22:45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Intercultural Night 

 
 
 
 

5th Day 
12/7 

 
 

OUR 
SOLUTIONS/1: 

 
DEMOCRACY 

 

09:00-13:00 
 
 
09:00-11:00 
 
 
 
11:00-11:30 
 
11:30-13:30 

ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/2: 
MUSIC & DANCE 
 
The discovery of the space: Your 
body outside 
Debriefing 
 
Break 
 
Musical workshop: Find your 
rhythm 

15:30-19:30 
 
 
15:30-16:30 
 
 
16:30-17:30 
 
 
16:30-19:00 
 
 
19:00-19:30 

FEED-BACKS & RESULTS/ 
Outside the group 
 
Flash-mob: Brainstorming &  
Preparation 
 
Flash-mob: show rehearsal 
Break 
 
Focus-group: The CoE’s “All different 
-  all equal” campaigns 
 
Departure: walk to Casperia 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21:00-23:30 
 
21:00-22:00 
 
 
 
22:00-23:30 

TELL YOUR STORY/1 
 
“All different, all equal!” 
Flash-mob in the historical 
centre of Casperia: 
 
Speaker’s Corner: “My story 
of inclusion” 
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6th Day 
13/7 

 
 

OUR 
SOLUTIONS/2: 

 
ACTIVE 

PARTECIPATION 
 
 
 

09:00-13:00 
 
 
09:00-11:00 
 
 
 
11:30-12:30 
 
12:30-13:00 
 

ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/3: 
CIRCUS 
 
Action game: The laughter-therapy 
 
Sharing & Break 
 
Role-play: Drop your mask! 
 
Debriefing  

15:30-19:30 
 
 
15:30-18:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18:00-19:00 
 
19:00-19:30 
 

FEED-BACKS AND RESULTS: 
Inside the Community 
 
“When the clowns go marching in!” 
Street parade in the historical centre 
of Poggio Mirteto 
 
Return to the hostel, sharing and 
break 
 
Synergy activity: Hello, who am I? 
 
Debriefing, feed-backs and evaluation 
 
 
 
 
 

21:00-23:30 
 
21:00-22:30 
 
 
 
 
 
22:30-23:30 

TELL YOUR STORY/2 
 
“Europe In (E)Motion” 
Open performance at Sala 
Farnese – Assembly Hall of 
Poggio Mirteto town council 
 
 
Speaker’s Corner: “My Ideal 
Europe” 

 
 
 
 

7th Day 
14/7 

 
 

OUR 
SOLUTIONS/3: 

 
EUROPE 

 
 

09:00-13:00 
 
09:00-10:30 
 
 
 
10:30-12:30 
 
 
 
 
12:30-13:30 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EUROPEAN CHOICE 
 
Action-game: Whose is Europe? 
 
Sharing & Break 
 
Focus-group: factors of social 
exclusion at local level 
 
Debriefing 
 
Departure to Casperia 
Preparation of the “Agorà” 

16:30-19:30 
 
 
 

AGORA’ 
 
Public meeting with local policy-
makers and representatives of civic 
society at the Civic Theatre “Ignazio 
Gennari” 
 
Presentation of the Art In (E)Motion 
Manifesto for Social Inclusion 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Free night 
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PHASE 3 (FOLLOW-UP AND EVALUATION) 
 

 
 
 
 

8th Day 
15/7 

 
 

FOLLOW-UP 
AND 

EVALUATION 

09:00-13:00 
 
09:00-10:30 
 
 
10:30-11:30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11:30-13:30 

FOLLOW-UP  
 
Brain-storming session: What’s 
next? 
 
Presentation of the events 
connected to the promotion of the 
Art In (E)Motion Manifesto for 
Social Inclusion 
 
Break 
 
Workshop: “United we stand!” - The 
opportunities provided by the 
Council of Europe 

15:30-18:30 
 
15:30-17:00 
 
 
 
17:00-18:30 

EVALUATION 
 
Written evaluation: Our questions, our 
answers 
Sharing & Break 
 
Non-verbal evaluation: The footprints 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Closing Party! 
 
 
 

 
 
 

9th Day 
16/7 

 
 

CLOSING 
 

09:00-13:00 
 
09:00-11:00 
 
 
 
11:00-12:00 
 
 
12:00-13:00 

CLOSING CEREMONY 
 
Speaker’s Corner: “Where I was, 
where I am.” 
Sharing & Break 
 
Presentation of participation 
certificates 
 
Sharing activity: “Chin-chin-chao!” 
 
 

15:30 GREETINGS AND DEPARTURES   

 


