DAYS	Timing	MORNING	Timing	AFTERNOON	Timing	EVENING		
PHASE 1 (PREPARATION, TEAM-BUILDING, GROUP DEVELOPMENT)								
1st Day 8/7 OPENING		FIRST ARRIVALS PREPARATION AND LOGISTICS		LAST ARRIVALS ACCOMMODATION AND SAFETY MEASURES	20:00-22:45	WELCOME CEREMONY  Project Introduction: "What is social inclusion?"  Presentation of organizing team and participants		
2nd Day 9/7 TRUST & TEAM BUILDING ACTIVITIES	09:00-11:00	TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING  THROUGH THE GAME Ice-breaker: "Name&Sound" Step 1: LEGO - The Towers Step 2: Wall-crashers Step 3: Crowd-Surfing  Debriefing & Break  THROUGH THE MUSIC Step 1: Synchronization on-the-spot Step 2: Motion & Synchro Debriefing		TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING  THROUGH THE DANCE Step 1: Find your space Step 2: Dance with me Debriefing & Break  THROUGH THE THEATRE Step 1: Mimicry game Step 2: The mirror of Emotions Step 3: Story-telling Debriefing	21:00-22:00 22:15-23:30	TRUST & TEAM-BUILDING  THROUGH THE CIRCUS: The masks Debriefing & Break  VIDEO NIGHT "Pa-Ra-Da! Miloud the clown and the street kids of Bucharest" Sharing & Debate		
3rd Day 10/7 WHO WE ARE, WHERE WE BELONG	09:00-10:30	CASE-STUDY SESSIONS  1. MULTIMEDIA INTRODUCTION Countries, local backgrounds, core activities for each organization. Sharing & Break  2. METHODOLOGIES & NON- FORMAL EDUCATION Interactive presentation of best practices Debriefing	15:30-17:30	NEEDS ANALYSIS SESSIONS  1. QUALITY OF NON-FORMAL EDUCATION Role-play: Approaching people Debriefing  2. COMMUNICATION&VISIBILITY Group activity: How tall is Alfred? Debriefing	21:00-23:30	LEISURE NIGHT Informal meeting with local youngsters in Poggio Mirteto.		

DAYS	Timing	MORNING	Timing	AFTERNOON	Timing	EVENING	
PHASE 2 (CREATION OF NEW SOLUTIONS)							
	09:00-13:00	ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/1: THEATRE	15:30-19:30	FEED-BACKS & RESULTS/ Inside the group			
4 <sup>th</sup> Day 13/7	09:00-10:30	Action game: Spontaneity and artificiality		Action game: Mastering emotions			
THE BIG ISSUE:		Sharing & Break	16:30-17:30	Non-verbal feed-back session: My Ideal Europe	21:00-22:45	Intercultural Night	
SOCIAL EXCLUSION	10:30-12:30	Freedom of Expression: The People's Theatre	17:30-18:00				
	12:30-13:00	Debriefing	18:00-19:30	Speaker's Corner: "My story of exclusion"			
	09:00-13:00	ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/2: MUSIC & DANCE	15:30-19:30	FEED-BACKS & RESULTS/ Outside the group		TELL YOUR STORY/1	
5 <sup>th</sup> Day 12/7	09:00-11:00	The discovery of the space: Your body outside Debriefing	15:30-16:30	Flash-mob: Brainstorming & Preparation	21:00-22:00	"All different, all equal!" Flash-mob in the historical centre of Casperia:	
OUR SOLUTIONS/1:	11:00-11:30		16:30-17:30	Flash-mob: show rehearsal Break	22:00-23:30	Speaker's Corner: "My story of inclusion"	
DEMOCRACY	11:30-13:30	Musical workshop: Find your rhythm	16:30-19:00	Focus-group: The CoE's "All different - all equal" campaigns			
			19:00-19:30	Departure: walk to Casperia			

DAYS	Timing	MORNING	Timing	AFTERNOON	Timing	EVENING
6th Day 13/7 OUR SOLUTIONS/2: ACTIVE PARTECIPATION	09:00-11:00	ART IN (E)MOTION WORKSHOP/3: CIRCUS  Action game: The laughter-therapy Sharing & Break Role-play: Drop your mask!  Debriefing		FEED-BACKS AND RESULTS: Inside the Community  "When the clowns go marching in!" Street parade in the historical centre of Poggio Mirteto  Return to the hostel, sharing and break  Synergy activity: Hello, who am I?  Debriefing, feed-backs and evaluation	21:00-23:30 21:00-22:30 22:30-23:30	"Europe In (E)Motion" Open performance at Sala Farnese – Assembly Hall of Poggio Mirteto town council
7 <sup>th</sup> Day 14/7 OUR SOLUTIONS/3: EUROPE	09:00-10:30 10:30-12:30	EUROPEAN CHOICE  Action-game: Whose is Europe?  Sharing & Break  Focus-group: factors of social exclusion at local level  Debriefing  Departure to Casperia Preparation of the "Agorà"	16:30-19:30	AGORA'  Public meeting with local policymakers and representatives of civic society at the Civic Theatre "Ignazio Gennari"  Presentation of the Art In (E)Motion Manifesto for Social Inclusion		Free night

DAYS	Timing	MORNING	Timing	AFTERNOON	Timing	EVENING		
PHASE 3 (FOLLOW-UP AND EVALUATION)								
	09:00-13:00	FOLLOW-UP	15:30-18:30	EVALUATION				
8 <sup>th</sup> Day	09:00-10:30	Brain-storming session: What's next?	15:30-17:00	Written evaluation: Our questions, our answers Sharing & Break				
15/7 FOLLOW-UP AND EVALUATION	10:30-11:30	Presentation of the events connected to the promotion of the Art In (E)Motion Manifesto for Social Inclusion	17:00-18:30	Non-verbal evaluation: The footprints		Closing Party!		
ETTEST		Break						
	11:30-13:30	Workshop: "United we stand!" - The opportunities provided by the Council of Europe						
	09:00-13:00	CLOSING CEREMONY	15:30	GREETINGS AND DEPARTURES				
9 <sup>th</sup> Day 16/7	09:00-11:00	Speaker's Corner: "Where I was, where I am." Sharing & Break						
CLOSING	11:00-12:00	Presentation of participation certificates						
	12:00-13:00	Sharing activity: "Chin-chin-chao!"						